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PROPOSED VARIANCE NARRATIVE

ARTICLE V - SECTION 55.4

Subject Zoning Regulation, Chapter and Section:

In the below space, please provide a narrative of the application. (Additional pages may be attached to the
application if necessary)

This project proposes to to construct an Express Oil Service Station on the above
mentioned property. Two buildings are proposed on the site. One is an oil service building
and the other is a car service building. There will also be associated parking, drive aisles,
lighting, landscaping, utilities, etc. As per Article V, Section 55.4 of the North Hanover
County Zoning Code, this lot is subject to a 25 foot building setback from all property lines
as it is located in the Special Highway Overlay District. As part of this application we are
requesting a variance to reduce the building setback from 25 feet to minimum of 10 feet.

CRITERIA REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

The Zoning Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it finds that strict application of the ordinance results in an
unnecessary hardship for the applicant, and if the variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
ordinance. The applicant must explain, with reference to attached plans (where applicable), how the proposed use
meets these required findings (please use additional pages if necessary).

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

The requirement of the 25 foot building setback on all property presents a hardship
to the property as 50' of the 100" frontage along Market Streets cannot be
developed. The contemplated use requires a drive aisle (code minimum width: 22 |
beside the front building to access the rear of the site. After the 2 - 25' setbacks and
22" drive aisle ohly 28" of lot width is available for a'buildin'g.‘ Only a skinny deep |
building would fit on the lot and this architectural Iaydut does not lend itself to

~ common uses. Most smaller retail spaces are no deeper than 60-70". Due to the
deep skinny geometry of the lot, a drive beside the front NaRE B
building is the most feasible way to access the rear Variance Application — Updated 3/2017
building. The zoning ordinance requirements have reduced the building width which
can be constructed by 72%.




2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size or

topography. Hardship resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that
are common fo the neighborhood or general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

The building setback hardship impacts the development potential of the lot as the
right of way facing portion of the lot is very narrow at 100 wide. 50% of the lot's
width is occupied by setbacks. While the lot is deep, it does not afford development
potential without a drive aisle as mentioned in item 1.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not
be regarded as a self-created hardship.

The building setback requirement is an existing condition to the property and is not
a result from the applicant rezoning, subdividing, etc. The more stringent SHOD
setback requirements are the only reason for this request and the unlying zoning
setbacks would be met with this plan.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

The variance for the building setback reduces the setback from 25 to 10 feet
minimum. This reduction does not adversely affect the health and public safety of
the area. As stated above, if the SHOD did not touch the property, the 25" setback
would not be required.
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CONCEPT PLAN GENERAL NOTES

. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON NEW HANOVER COUNTY GIS INFORMATION.

. THE CONCEPT REPRESENTED HEREIN IDENTIFIES A DESIGN CONCEPT RESULTING FROM

LAYOUT PREFERENCES IDENTIFIED BY OWNER COUPLED WITH A PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF
ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS AND ISSUES. THE FEASIBILITY WITH
RESPECT TO OBTAINING LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE, AND OTHER APPLICABLE APPROVALS IS
NOT WARRANTED AND CAN ONLY BE ASSESSED AFTER FURTHER EXAMINATION AND
VERIFICATION OF SAME REQUIREMENTS AND PROCUREMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL
APPROVALS.

. THE CONCEPTUAL PLAN IS PREPARED FOR CONCEPTUAL PRESENTATION PURPOSES ONLY

AND IS NOT INTENDED FOR UTILIZATION AS A ZONING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT.
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON INFORMATION THAT WAS
SUPPLIED TO BOHLER ENGINEERING AT THE TIME OF PLAN PREPARATION AND MAY BE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
4 CHARLOTTE, NC
4 SOUTH FLORIDA
4 DALLAS, TX

4 SOUTHERN MARYLAND 4 ATLANTA, GA
4 NORTHERN VIRGINIA 4 TAMPA, FL

4 CENTRAL VIRGINIA

4 RALEIGH, NC
4 WASHINGTON, DC
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4 SOUTHERN NEW JERSEY 4 BALTIMORE, MD

4 PHILADELPHIA, PA
4 PITTSBURGH, PA

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

4 SOUTHEASTERN, PA

SITE CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERING
¢ LEHIGH VALLEY, PA

LAND SURVEYING

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
FROM BOHLER ENGINEERING. ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

4 NORTHERN NEW JERSEY 4 REHOBOTH BEACH, DE

4 UPSTATE NEW YORK
4 NEW ENGLAND

4 BOSTON, MA
4 NEW YORK METRO

SUSTAINABLE DESIGN
4 NEW YORK, NY

THE FOLLOWING STATES REQUIRE NOTIFICATION BY
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR ANY PERSON PREPARING TO|
DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE ANYWHERE IN THE STATE.
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DELAWARE CALL - 811
(WV 1-800-245-4848) (PA 1-800-242-1776) (DC 1-800-257-7777)
(VA 1-800-552-7001) (MD 1-800-257-7777) (DE 1-800-282-8555),
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